

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/11/2018 12:39 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95347-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In the Matter of

LEVI J. GUERRA, ESTHER V. JOHN, AND PETER B. CHIAFALO,

Petitioners.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
KIM WYMAN, SECRETARY OF STATE**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214  
REBECCA GLASGOW, WSBA 32886  
*Deputy Solicitors General*  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
Office ID No. 91087

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Petitioners Are Selected as Electors After Pledging to  
    Vote for the Democratic Party’s Presidential Nominees .....2

    B. Petitioners Violated Their Pledge at Washington’s  
    Meeting of the Electoral College .....4

    C. The Secretary of State Enforced Washington’s Pledge  
    Requirement by Issuing a Notice of Violation and Civil  
    Penalty.....7

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The Constitution Provides Washington with Plenary  
    Power to Appoint the State’s Presidential Electors and  
    Facilitate the State’s Objective of Carrying Out the  
    People’s Will.....8

    B. Petitioners Do Not Have a Constitutional Right to Ignore  
    the Will of the Voters in Casting Their Electoral Ballots .....12

        1. Electors act on behalf of the State when they cast  
        electoral ballots.....12

        2. Cases and history confirm that the states have  
        plenary control.....16

        3. The weight of authority favors the states’  
        longstanding practice of control .....19

    C. RCW 29A.56.340 Does Not Burden Any First  
    Amendment Right.....21

V. CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564, 75 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1983).....	22-23
<i>Baca v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 16-1482 (10th Cir. Dec. 16, 2016).....	20-21
<i>Breidenthal v. Edwards</i> , 57 Kan. 332, 46 P. 469 (1896).....	20
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134, 92 S. Ct. 849, 31 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1972).....	22
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992).....	23-24
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534, 54 S. Ct. 287, 78 L. Ed. 484 (1934).....	13-14
<i>Chiafalo v. Inslee</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	4-5, 19-20
<i>Chiafalo v. Inslee</i> , No. 16-36034 (9th Cir. Dec. 16, 2016).....	5
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581, 125 S. Ct. 2029, 161 L. Ed. 2d 920 (2005).....	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377, 10 S. Ct. 586, 33 L. Ed. 951 (1890).....	13-14, 22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951, 164 L. Ed. 2d 689 (2006).....	21
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174, 108 S. Ct. 1704, 100 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1988).....	15

<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221, 40 S. Ct. 495, 64 L. Ed 871 (1920).....	15
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130, 42 S. Ct. 217, 66 L. Ed. 505 (1922).....	15
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1, 13 S. Ct. 3, 36 L. Ed. 869 (1892).....	8-11, 16, 18, 21
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117, 131 S. Ct. 2343, 180 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2011).....	22
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279, 112 S. Ct. 698, 116 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1992).....	23
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 250 Ala. 399, 34 So. 2d 598 (1948).....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486, 89 S. Ct. 1944, 23 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1969).....	15
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214, 72 S. Ct. 654, 96 L. Ed. 894 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex. rel Beck v. Hummel</i> , 150 Ohio St. 127, 80 N.E.2d 899 (1948) .....	20
<i>State ex. rel. Neb. Republican State Cent. Comm.</i> <i>v. Wait, Sec'y of State</i> , 92 Neb. 313, 138 N.W. 159 (1912) .....	20
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 94 S. Ct. 1274, 39 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1974).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Cohen</i> , 262 N.Y.S. 320 (N.Y. App. Div. 1933) .....	20, 21

<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842, 131 L. Ed. 2d 881 (1995).....	16
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008).....	22
<i>William v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S. Ct. 5, 21 L. Ed. 2d 24 (1968).....	8

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1-2, 5, 24, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II.....	5, 11-13, 15, 18, 22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	10, 20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. V.....	17

### **Statutes**

3 U.S.C. § 4.....	5
3 U.S.C. § 7.....	5
3 U.S.C. § 10.....	6
3 U.S.C. § 11.....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 208.46.....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-212.....	11
Okla. Stat. § 26-10-108.....	11

RCW 29A.56.300-.360 .....	3
RCW 29A.56.320.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 29A.56.330.....	4
RCW 29A.56.340.....	<i>passim</i>

**Treatises**

Joseph Storey, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	17
---	----

**Other Authorities**

11 Annals of Cong. 1289-90 (1802) .....	17
<a href="https://nass.org/node/131">https://nass.org/node/131</a> .....	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	16
